
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
To: All Members of the Council  Ben Bix, Democratic Services Manager 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: ben.bix@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523354 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 4 December 2023 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL RECREATION GROUND 
TRUST) MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 12 
DECEMBER 2023 at 6.45 pm or on the rise of the Council meeting scheduled for 
6.30 pm the same evening and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting.  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/committees   

 
 

 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

Page 2 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the last Meeting of the Trust held on 13 December 
2022.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2023  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5   MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE 
SHOTTERMILL RECREATION GROUND TRUST  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the meeting of the Executive, acting on 
behalf of the Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust, held on 4 
April 2023. 
 

 
 



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  1 

13.12.22 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr John Ward (Mayor) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Deputy Mayor) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Simon Dear 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr David Else 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr George Hesse 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Paul Rivers 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Steve Williams 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Peter Clark, Cllr Brian Edmonds, Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr 

Chris Howard, Cllr Daniel Hunt, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr Peter Marriott, Cllr 
Michaela Martin, Cllr Mark Merryweather, Cllr Julia Potts, Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, Cllr 

Trevor Sadler and Cllr George Wilson 
  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clark, Edmonds, D’Arcy, 
Floyd-Douglass, Henry, Howard, Hunt, Knowles, Peter Marriott, Michaela Martin, 
Merryweather, Potts, Rosoman, Sadler and Wilson. 
 

2  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  2 

13.12.22 
 

 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2022 (Agenda item 4)   

 
The Leader presented the Annual Financial Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 and the independent examiners report which had been 
circulated separately. 
 
The purpose of the meeting was for the council, acting as sole Trustee for the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust, to approve the Annual Financial Report and 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022. The Trust owned the Haslemere 
Leisure Centre which was operated through Waverley's management contract with 
Places Leisure. In December 2011, the Trust approved a delegation to the 
Executive to make all decisions on behalf of the Trustee Board with the exception of 
the approval of the annual report and financial statement as this was a requirement 
of the Charity Commission that this is approved by the Council acting as Trustee.   
 
The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the charities Code of Practice 
and have been externally examined by Azets Audit Services Limited. The reserves 
level were healthy and there were no specific matters to report to the Trustee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Financial Report and Accounts for the year 
ending 31 March 2022, be approved. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 pm and concluded at 10.06 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

[...]
y and Diversity Implications  

13.1 There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this 
report. Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary 
across the council to ensure service delivery meets the requirements 
of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. 

14.         Climate Change/Sustainability Implications  

14.1 There are no direct impacts on the Council’s Climate emergency 
declaration. 

Page 8



 

17.         Summary of Options  

17.1 The Charity prepares an annual report and accounts in accordance 
with Charity Commission requirements which are then independently 
examined and filed with the Charity Commission. 

18.         Conclusion  

18.1 The Annual Financial Report and accounts of the Trust are required 
to be submitted to the Charity Commission by the 31 January 2024. 

19. Background Papers  

19.1 There are / are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) 
of the Local Government Act 1972). 

20. Appendices  

20.1 Annual Financial Report and Accounts for 2022-2023 

 

  

Page 9



 

Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 
 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / S.151 
Officer 

28/11/23 

Committee 
Services 

1/12/23 

 

Page 10



 1 

Shottermill Recreation Ground and  

Swimming Pool Trust 

Report and Financial Statements 

Year ended 31 March 2023 

 
The Charity’s Accounts are detailed below and comprise: 

 

• The Trustee’s Annual Report 
• Accounting Policies 

• Statement of Financial Activity – showing incoming resources and resources 
expended. 

• Balance Sheet – showing assets and liabilities. 
• Notes to the Accounts 

 
 

The Trustee’s Annual Report 

The Trustee presents its report together with the Annual Accounts for the financial year ended 

31 March 2023. 
 
The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 have been prepared by the 
Trustee in accordance with A
[...]
 defined as net current replacement cost.

The de minimis level for land and buildings has been set at £10,000. 

Vehicles, Plant and Equipment

The value of vehicles, plant and equipment in the Balance Sheet, reflects their net current replacement value 

(ie what it would cost, at today's prices, to replace the asset in its current condition to perform

its current function).  The de minimis level for vehicles, plant and equipment is £1,000.

31 March 2022 31 March 2023

Closing Closing

Balance Balance

£'000 £'000

(2)   Accruals 0

(2)   Total of Creditors 0

1 April 2022 31 March 2023

Opening Incoming Resources Other Recognised Closing

Balance Resources Expended  Gains/Losses Balance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Unrestricted Funds 127 176 (111) 0 192

Endowment Funds 13,860 0 (307) 494 14,047

13,987 176 (418) 494 14,239

The Accounts were approved by the Trustee and signed by Richard Bates, Executive Head of Finance and

 Section 151 Officer, of Waverley Borough Council on xxxxxxxx.

7. Creditors

9. Approval of Accounts

8. Analysis of Charitable Funds

6. Valuation Information

12

Page 22



Executive (Acting for the Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust) 1 

04.04.23 
 

 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (ACTING FOR THE TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  4 APRIL 2023 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 12 DECEMBER 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Paul Follows (Chair) 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Penny Marriott 
Cllr Mark Merryweather 
 

Cllr Kika Mirylees 
Cllr Paul Rivers 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr Steve Williams 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Peter Clark and Cllr Nick Palmer 

 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Peter Clark and Nick Palmer. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2) 
 

There were no declarations of interests in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

3  HASLEMERE LEISURE CENTRE (THE HERONS) LEASE (Agenda item 3) 
 

The Executive, exercising powers delegated by Waverley Borough Council as 
Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust, RESOLVED that the lease 
of the Haslemere Leisure Centre to the new leisure operator, SLM (Everyone 
Active) for a period of up to 20 years (the maximum possible under the 
contract allowing for extensions) be approved.  
 
Reason: the Haslemere Leisure Centre is owned by the Shottermill Recreation 
Ground Trust and is operated by Waverley Borough Council. The Council has 
recently re-procured its Leisure Management Contract and this will go live on 1 July 
2023 with a new leisure operator, SLM (Everyone Active). The Council aims to 
complete all contractual documentation, including leases, simultaneously in 
advance of the contract going live.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm and concluded at 6.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 Annual Report and Accounts for the Financial Year ended 31 March 2023
	Shottermill trust accounts 2022-23
	Shottermill Charity Accounts 202223
	Charity accounts 22-23 - Shottermill


	5 Minutes of the Executive acting on behalf of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust



Minutes of the meeting


Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  1 

12.12.23 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  12 DECEMBER 2023 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Mayor) 
Cllr John Ward (Deputy Mayor) 
Cllr Lauren Atkins 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Zoe Barker-Lomax 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Peter Clark 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Kevin Deanus 
Cllr Adam Duce 
Cllr Tony Fairclough 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Michael Higgins 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Victoria Kiehl 
Cllr Andrew Law 
 

Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Andy MacLeod 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr Mark Merryweather 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr George Murray 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Nick Palmer 
Cllr Ken Reed 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Paul Rivers 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr James Staunton 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Liz Townsend 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Cllr Steve Williams 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Heather McClean, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Connor Relleen, Cllr Phoebe Sullivan and 

Cllr Philip Townsend 
 

Also Present 
  

 
5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Connor Relleen, Councillor 
Phoebe Sullivan, Councillor Kika Mirylees, Councillor Heather McClean and 
Councillor Phillip Townsend.  
 

6  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  2 

12.12.23 
 

 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 13 December 2022 were 
confirmed and signed. 
 

7  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no interests declared under this heading. 
 

8  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2023 (Agenda item 4)   

 
Councillor Merryweather introduced the report and move the recommendation. 
Councillor Merryweather informed the council that auditors had verified the 
accounts with no changes, and a signed copy would be provided upon the council's 
agreement. 
 
The Mayor moved the recommendations set out in the report which the Council 
RESOLVED to agree. 
 

9  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST (Agenda item 5)   

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive, acting on behalf of the Trustee of the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust, held on 4 April 2023 were noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.06 pm and concluded at 9.11 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


